

No. 19-199

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MANFREDO M. SALINAS, PETITIONER,

*v.*

UNITED STATES RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD,  
RESPONDENT.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

LISA S. BLATT  
SARAH M. HARRIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHARLES L. MCCLLOUD  
ROBERT M. BELDEN  
THOMAS S. CHAPMAN  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.*  
*Washington, DC 20005*  
*(202) 434-5000*  
*sharris@wc.com*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1  
JURISDICTION ..... 1  
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS  
    INVOLVED..... 2  
STATEMENT..... 2  
    A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework..... 5  
    B. Factual and Procedural Background..... 10  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 14  
ARGUMENT ..... 18  
I. Board Decisions Denying Requests to Reopen  
    Are Judicially Reviewable..... 18  
    A. The Text of Sections 355(f) and 231g Confirm  
        that All Final Board Decisions Are Reviewable. 18  
    B. Board Decisions Denying Reopening Are Final. 22  
    C. The Presumption of Judicial Review Supports  
        Reviewability ..... 24  
    D. Policies Underlying the Statute Support  
        Judicial Review..... 26  
II. Arguments Against Reviewability Are Meritless .... 29  
    A. Congress Did Not Insulate All Board Decisions  
        Outside Section 355(c) from Judicial Scrutiny .... 29  
    B. *Califano v. Sanders* Does Not Justify Cutting  
        Off Judicial Review Under the RRA and RUIA 40  
CONCLUSION ..... 45

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	26
<i>Abbruzzese v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 63 F.3d 972 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	40
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) .....	19
<i>Alton R.R. Co. v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 955 (D.D.C. 1936) .....	5
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20, 26 (2003) .....	31
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154, 177-78 (1997) .....	23
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Loos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019) .....	6
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	24, 25, 39, 41
<i>Burke v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 165 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1947) .....	37
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	passim
<i>Cunningham v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 392 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	30, 40, 43
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016) .....	25
<i>Denberg v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 696 F.2d 1193 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	9, 38
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015) .....	20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	40

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , No. 18-776, ___ S. Ct. ___ (Mar. 23, 2020).....	24
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	43
<i>Harris v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 198 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	30, 40
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572, 575 (1979) .....	6
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 925 F.2d 1374 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	36
<i>King v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 981 F.2d 365 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	37
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010) .....	24
<i>Lindahl v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985) .....	25
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016) .....	31, 32
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 489 (2015) .....	24, 25, 41
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013) .....	33
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 602 (1926) .....	39
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....	39
<i>R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Alton R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935) .....	5
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998) .....	28
<i>Roberts v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 346 F.3d 139 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	14, 30, 40, 43

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019) .....	18
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16, 23 (1983) .....	20
<i>Salinas v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 765 F. App'x 79 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	1
<i>Scott v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 631 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	37
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019) .....	passim
<i>Steebe v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 708 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	9, 30, 38, 40
<i>Stovic v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 826 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	passim
<i>Szostak v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 370 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1966) .....	9
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes</i> <i>Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	19
Statutes and regulations:	
20 C.F.R.	
§ 210.7 .....	36
§ 211.15 .....	36
§ 218.9(c) .....	13
§ 220.180 .....	35
§ 220.185 .....	35
§ 220.186 .....	35
§ 255.10 .....	37
§ 260.1(a)(4) .....	35

VI

	Page
Statutes and regulations—continued:	
§ 260.2 .....	36
§§ 260.3(a) .....	7
§§ 260.3(d)(1)-(6) .....	7
§§ 260.5(a)-(b) .....	7
§§ 260.5(e)-(l) .....	7
§ 260.9 .....	23
§ 260.9(a) .....	7
§ 260.9(b) .....	7
§ 260.9(c) .....	7
§ 261.1(a) .....	9
§ 261.1(b) .....	7
§§ 261.1(c)(1)-(10) .....	10
§ 261.2(b) .....	10
§ 261.2(c) .....	44
§ 261.4 .....	10
§ 261.11 .....	10
§ 320.39(a) .....	7
§ 345.405(b) .....	8
§ 349.1(a) .....	9
§ 349.2 .....	44
§ 349.2(a) .....	10
§ 349.2(b) .....	10
§§ 349.2(c)(1)-(3) .....	10
§ 349.3 .....	10
§ 349.8 .....	10
60 Fed. Reg. 66,203 (Dec. 21, 1995) .....	9
5 U.S.C.	
§ 551(1)(E) .....	29, 38
§ 701(b)(1)(E) .....	29, 38
§ 8128(b) .....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
35 U.S.C. § 314(d) .....	25

VII

	Page
Statutes and regulations—continued:	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 405(g) .....	40, 41, 42
§ 139500(a)(1)(A)(i) .....	23
45 U.S.C.	
§ 231a(a)(1) .....	7
§ 231a(a)(1)(v) .....	10
§ 231f .....	2, 6
§ 231f(a) .....	39
§ 231f(b)(1) .....	6, 26
§ 231f(b)(3) .....	7
§ 231f(b)(5) .....	6, 27
§ 231f(f) .....	39
§ 231g .....	passim
§ 231h .....	36
§ 231i .....	37
§ 261.2(a) .....	10
§ 351(n) .....	8
§ 355 .....	passim
§ 355(b) .....	8
§ 355(c) .....	passim
§ 355(c)(1) .....	35
§ 355(c)(2) .....	35
§ 355(c)(3) .....	8, 35
§ 355(c)(4) .....	35
§ 355(c)(5) .....	7, 33
§ 355(d) .....	7
§ 355(f) .....	passim
§ 355(g) .....	passim
§ 362(l) .....	6, 26, 27
Miscellaneous authorities:	
<i>Final</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951) .....	22



VIII

	Page
Miscellaneous authorities—continued:	
Congressional Research Service, <i>Railroad Retirement Board: Retirement, Survivor, Disability, Unemployment, and Sickness Benefits</i> (Mar. 26, 2020).....	6
The Federalist No. 51 (J. Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003).....	39
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946).....	38
Pub. L. No. 75-162, ch. 382, pt. I, 50 Stat. 307.....	5
Pub. L. No. 75-722, ch. 680, § 1, 52 Stat. 1094 (1938).....	5
Pub. L. No. 93-455, 88 Stat. 1305 (1974).....	5
R.R. Ret. Bd., <i>Annual Report</i> 17 (2018).....	29
R.R. Ret. Bd. Legal Op. 39-527 (Aug. 16, 1939) (approved by Board Order 39-547, Aug. 22, 1939).....	9, 27, 28, 44
R.R. Ret. Bd. Legal Op. 42-673 (Dec. 15, 1942) (approved by Board Order 42-653, Dec. 15, 1942).....	27
R.R. Ret. Bd., <i>Performance and Accountability Report: Fiscal Year 2019</i> .....	7
R.R. Ret. Bd., <i>Railroad Retirement Handbook</i> (2018).....	28, 36, 37
R.R. Ret. Bd., <i>Legal Opinions and Board Coverage Decisions</i> , <a href="https://rrb.gov/Resources/LegalInformation/LegalOpinions">https://rrb.gov/Resources/LegalInfo rmation/LegalOpinions</a> .....	9
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	31, 32
